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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04410

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 52 - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-04407

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit s22@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04409

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04408

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 822@ - Door closer has been disabled.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04418

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04419

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

City of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Page 208 of 545




Page 6 of 20

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04417

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units:22@) A loft has been constructed which obstructs the overhead
sprinkler.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04416

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit #2@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04415

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 822() A large hole has been made in the interior wall above the sink
(greater than 1.00 sq. ft.).

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04413

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unitsizz@ Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-04412

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 8220 - A loft has been constructed which obstructs the overhead
sprinkler.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04423

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 8221 Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04420

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04425

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit #2@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-04426

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 522@ - Items were hanging from the sprinkler line.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04405

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit 52 - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-04404

Violation Date:
Sep 01, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Units2z@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Photo

Description

Photo 15
Unitszzm

Photo 16
Unit 220
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Photo

Description

Photo 17
Unitsz2@

Photo 18
Units22@
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Photo Description

Photo 3
December 15, 2020
Unit 5228 | oft structure

that obstructs the overhead
sprinkler.

Photo 4
December 15, 2020
Unit ¥ - Loft structure

that obstructs the overhead
sprinkler.
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Photo Description

Photo 5
December 15, 2020
Unit 7@ - Loft structure

that obstructs the overhead
sprinkler.
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00692

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No door closer

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 15.1(1)

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-00690

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room #22® - Smoke alarm covered

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 15.1(1)

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00683

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - [tems on the sprinkler line

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00693

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomsz2@ - Locking Hasp installed

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-00687

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms2z@ - No smoke alarm

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00694

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms2z@ - No door closer

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 15.1(1)

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00686

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@m - No smoke alarm

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00691

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Hole in ceiling greater than 1SF

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00698

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@) - No door closer

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00688

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No smoke alarm

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00689

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms2z@ - No door closer

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00685

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 6th floor - Hall - Extension cord in the hall

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00682

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 4th floor - Toilet room - Wall contains a hole larger than 1SF

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00681

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
CA - 3rd floor - Toilet room - Wall contains a hole larger than 1SF

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-00697

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No door closer

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-00684

Violation Date:
Feb 04, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room g22@ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 15.1(1)

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were

designed.

Violation Instructions:
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February 11, 2020
CF-2020-001627

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP.
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES

1701 — 4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V&H 4V8

RE: 83 W PENDER STREET — ARCO HOTEL

Following an inspection on February 4, 2020 various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to the Building
Representative, Lani Russworm, on the date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist BY FEBRUARY 27, 2020.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during this inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated February 12, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,
""-——.. .\,/{
.

Nicholas Liu, Property Use Inspector
nicholas.liu@vancouver.ca
(604) 871-6923

Copy: ATIRAWOMEN'S RESOURCE SOCIETY
ATTN: JANICE ABBOTT
200 — 190 ALEXANDER STREET
VANCOUVER BC VG6A 1B5

ARCO HOTEL

ATTN: LANI RUSSWORM

81 WEST PENDER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1R3

Page 1 of 1

City of Vancouver
453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4

vancouver.ca
app: VanConnect City of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Page 242 of 545
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September 8, 2020
CF-2020-012022

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES

1701 - 4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

RE: 83 W PENDER STREET — ARCO HOTEL

Following an inspection on September 1, 2020 various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to the Building
Manager, Lani Russwurm, on the date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist BY OCTOBER 1, 2020.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during the inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated September 9, 2020.

Please feel free to contact me via phone or email if you have any further questions or concerns.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector
kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca
(604) 873-7088

Enclosure

Copy: ARCO HOTEL
C/O LANI RUSSWURM
83 W PENDER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1R3

ATIRA WOMEN’S RESOURCE SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

City of Vancouver
453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4
vancouver.ca
app: VanConnect C|ty of Vancouver - 2021-137 - Pag@ﬁé q)f&4$
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07863

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room g22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI1-2019-07846

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0O

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07847

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07629

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room g22@ - Smoke alarm in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07848

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07851

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - I[tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07852

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomsz2@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI1-2019-07630

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Smoke alarm in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07850

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07632

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomsz2@ - Door - self-closing device missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07631

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Door - Self-closing device missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07862

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07865

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI1-2019-07864

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07867

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07866

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room g22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07858

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07853

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07855

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room g22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07856

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07859

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - Items hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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Violation Number:
VI-2019-07868

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - [tems hanging from sprinkler lines

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07633

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Door - self-closing device missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0

Violation Number:
VI-2019-07635

Violation Date:
Oct 24, 2019

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - Smoke Alarm in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
Send immediate SRO S/M Order to R/0
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()
&GTY OF

VANCOUVER

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

November 17, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-008977 Mike Elliston

Property Use Inspector
COLONIAL ENTERPRISES LTD 694'871'6968
ATTN ROBERT KIDDEY mlke.elIlston@vancouver.ca

400-68 WATER ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1A4

ORDER

RE: 122 WATER STREET - COLONIAL HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on October 30, 2020 and
reported that they observed non-life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
21.10 (b),(c),(d),(f) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following non-life safety violations were reported:

Common Area:

Bathroom 4A — Out of order - Section 21.10(f);

Bathroom 4B — Out of order - Section 21.10(f);

Bathroom 6A — Out of order - Section 21.10(f);

Bathroom 6B — Out of order - Section 21.10(f);

Bathroom 7A — Out of order - Section 21.10(f);

Bathroom 7B — Shower taps are missing - Section 21.10(f);
Bathroom 7C — Bathtub is plugged - Section 21.10(f);

221
Hallway at Room B Electrical cover plate is missing - Section 21.10(c);

© N o o bk~ w DN~

Rooms:

9. Unit?®*™_ Drywall holes in walls - Section 21.10(d);
10. Unit - Window pane is broken — Section 21.10(d);
11. Unit — Drywall holes - Section 21.10(d);
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12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit
Unit

s.22(1)

Infested with pests (roaches) — Section 21.10(b);

Infested with pests (roaches) — Section 21.10(b);

Sink taps are missing — Section 21.10(f)

Infested with pests (roaches) — Section 21.10(b);

Infested with pests (roaches) — Section 21.10(b);

Infested with pests (mice and roaches) — Section 21.10(b);
Drywall holes in walls — Section 21.10(d);

Drywall holes in walls — Section 21.10(d);

Infested with pests (roaches) — Section 21.10(b);

Drywall holes in walls — Section 21.10(d);

Electrical cover plates are missing at the outlet and switch — Section 21.10(c);
Infested with pests (fruit flies) — Section 21.10(b);

Drywall holes in walls — Section 21.10(d);

Door is damaged — Section 21.10(d);

Infested with pests (roaches) — Section 21.10(b);

Drywall holes in walls and ceiling — Section 21.10(d); and

Door handset is missing — Section 21.10(d).

Section 21.10 of the By-law states:

21. MAINTENANCE STANDARDS FOR LOGING HOUSES

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the lodging
house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and
repair;

(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to correct the
above-noted violations (items #1 to #28) BY JANUARY 5, 2021.

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.
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The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6968 or via email at mike.elliston@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections
Enclosure

Copy: COLONIAL ENTERPRISES LTD
BOX 11504
3100 — 650 W GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 4P7

COLONIAL HOTEL

C/O ELLIS WORTHINGTON
122 WATER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1B2

Atira Women’s Resource Society
info@atira.ca
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()
&GTY OF

VANCOUVER

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

November 17, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-015041 Mike Elliston

Property Use Inspector
COLONIAL ENTERPRISES LTD 694‘871'6968
ATTN: ROBERT KIDDEY mlke.elIlston@vancouver.ca

400-68 WATER ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1A4

ORDER

RE: 122 WATER STREET — COLONIAL HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on October 30, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
15.1(1) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Common Area:

1. Bathroom 5A — Drywall hole in ceiling;

Rooms:
5.22(1)

2. Room — Door closer is missing;
3. Room — Smoke alarm is missing;
4. Room — Door closer is missing;
5. Room — Drywall hole in wall/ceiling;
6. Room — Door closer is missing;
7. Room — Smoke alarm is missing;
8. Room — Door closer is missing;
9. Room — Door closer is missing;
10. Room — Door closer is missing;
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room
Room

Room

s.22(1)

Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Drywall hole in wall/ceiling;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;
Door closer is missing;
Smoke alarm is missing;

Door closer is missing;
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5.22(1)

44. Room Door closer is missing;
45. Room Smoke alarm is missing;
46. Room Door closer is missing;
47. Room Smoke alarm is missing;
48. Room Door closer is missing;
49. Room Smoke alarm is missing;
50. Room Door closer is missing;
51. Room Smoke closer is missing;
52. Room Door closer is missing;
53. Room Smoke alarm is missing;
54. Room Smoke alarm is missing;
55. Room Smoke alarm is covered;
56. Room Smoke alarm is covered; and
57. Room Smoke alarm is missing.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,
sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other
means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford
the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:

e IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (items #1 thru # 57).
Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence

continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.
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For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6968 or via email at mike.elliston@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: COLONIAL ENTERPRISES LTD
BOX 11504
3100 — 650 W GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 4P7

COLONIAL HOTEL

C/O ELLIS WORTHINGTON
122 WATER STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1B2

Atira Women’s Resource Society
info@atira.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06065 Room 8221 pests - fruit flies
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06068 Room 5221 Walls - hole in drywall
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06066 Room £22@ - Door - damaged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06067

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#® - Pests - roaches

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06072

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room % - pests - roaches

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06062

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#® - Walls and ceiling - holes in drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06056 Room £22@_ Window pane broken
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06058 Room £22® - Door - damaged/not working properly
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06060 Room £#¥ - Sink - taps leaking
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06059 Room*#*® - Window pane broken
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06063 Room*#*® - Door - handset missing
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06049 Room®??® - Door - damaged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06057

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room f#*® - Door - handset missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06070

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roon®#® - Walls - holes in drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06071

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#® - Walls - holes in drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06073 Roont®#® - pests - mice and roaches
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06083 Bathroom 4B - Out of order
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06054 Bathroom 6A - Out of order
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06055

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Bathroom 6B - Out of order

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06051

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Bathroom 7A - Out of order

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06052

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Bathroom 7B - Shower - taps missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2020-06053 Bathroom 7C - Bathtub - plugged
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06061 Hallway at Room™#*® - Electrical outlet - cover plate missing
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2020-06079 Room £#® - Walls - holes in drywall
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Oct 30, 2020 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;
Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06081

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Window pane broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06080

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roon®#® - holes in drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

() sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06074

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room 522 _ pests - roaches

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06076

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room *#% - pests - roaches

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06078

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ##2®_ Sink - taps missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06077

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room 522(1) pests - roaches

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06075

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room *#% - pests - roaches

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06050

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room f#¥ - Sink - plugged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06048

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#¥ - Sink - plugged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06140

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06137

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ##2®_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06139

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06042

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06037

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06039

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®?2® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06038

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06041

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06040

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06133

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06146

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06132

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®??® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06135

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06134

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room 522 Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06043

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06044

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms-22(1) Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06141

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06028

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06033

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06032

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06036

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06035

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06034

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ##2®_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06031

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £2?®_ Smoke alarm covered

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06138

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06115

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roon®#® - Wall/ceiling - hole in drywall >1sf

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06145

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®?2® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06045

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06153

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06130

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06123

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06121

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roon®#® - Wall/ceiling - hole in drywall >1sf

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06128

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06127

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room F#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06150

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06152

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06131

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06129

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms22(1) Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06151

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06122

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06120

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06143

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06142

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06148

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06125

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms-22(1) Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06118

Violation Date:
Nov 02, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06119

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ##2®_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06117

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06147

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22®_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06124

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms22(1) Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06144

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®?2® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06046

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room 5221 Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06030

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room % - Smoke alarm covered

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06029

Violation Date:
Oct 30, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®??® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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VANCOUVER

August 25, 2020
CF-2020-010956

CENTRAL CITY FOUNDATION

206 — 304 W CORDOVA STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1E8

RE: 31 W HASTINGS STREET — COSMOPOLITAN HOTEL

Following an inspection on August 21, 2020 various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to Valerie Nufer on the
date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist BY SEPTEMBER 4, 2020.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during this inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated August 26, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

VL

Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector
kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca
(604) 873-7088

g
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Kyle Pringle
August 26, 2020 Property Use Inspector
CF-2020-010955 604-873-7088

kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca
CENTRAL CITY FOUNDATION
206 — 304 W CORDOVA STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1E8

ORDER

RE: 31 W HASTINGS STREET — COSMOPOLITAN HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector inspected the above-cited property on August 21, 2020 and
observed life safety issues in contravention of Section 15.1(1) of Standards of
Maintenance No. 5462 (the By-law), which states:

15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS
15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures, sprinkler
systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other means of fire

protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the fire resistive
properties and protection for which they were designed.

The following violations were reported:

1. Units'zz(l) Smoke alarm has been removed;

2. Unit Smoke alarm has been removed;

3. Unit Smoke alarm has been removed;

4. Unit Items were hanging on the sprinkler line;

5. Unit Smoke alarm has been removed;

6. Unit Items were hanging on the sprinkler line;

7. Unit A larger hole (greater than 1.0 square feet) has been made in the wall separating

the om an enclosed light well;

Unit #*® — Smoke alarm has been removed; and
Main stairway (that exits onto W Hastings St) between the 2™ and 3" floors - Two large holes
(greater than 1.0 square feet) in the walls separating the stairwell from the second floor units.

©

In accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to IMMEDIATELY:

e Correct the above noted violations (items #1 thru #9).
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Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law.

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector at 604-873-7088
or via email at kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,

For:

P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.

Chief Building Official and Chief Licence Inspector and
Director, Building Code and Policy Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: CENTRAL CITY FOUNDATION
SUITE 800 — 1090 W GEORGIA STREET
BOX 55
VANCOUVER BC V6E 3V7

COSMOPOLITAN HOTEL

C/O VALERIE NUFER, BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE
31 W HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER BC V6B 1G4

ATIRA WOMEN’S RESOURCES SOCIETY
info@atira.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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